## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wayne D. Morroney	04/13/2009
Darwin C. Olson	04/13/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Alkon Corporation
Street Address:	728 Graham Drive
City:	Fremont
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43420

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12430433

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (734)662-1014

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7346620270

Email: docketing@youngbasile.com
Correspondent Name: YOUNG & BASILE, P.C.

Address Line 1: 3001 WEST BIG BEAVER ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 624

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ALK-102-B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Craig A. Redinger

**Total Attachments: 2** 

500844993

source=Assignment042709#page1.tif source=Assignment042709#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0655

\$40.00 1

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)  Wayne D. Morroney; and Darwin C. Olson	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name:Alkon Corporation  Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)April 13, 2009  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: 728 Graham Drive  City: Fremont		
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	State:Ohio  Country:United States of America Zip:43420  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No document is being filed together with a new application.		
A. Patent Application No.(s)  12/430,433  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name:YOUNG BASILE Internal Address:Attention: Craig A. Redinger	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Street Address: 3001 West Big Beaver Road	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Troy	8. Payment Information		
State: Michigan Zip 48084			
Phone Number:7346620270  Fax Number: 7346621014  Email Address: redinger@youngbasile.com	Deposit Account Number _25-0115 Authorized User Name YOUNG BASILE		
9. Signature:  Signature  Craig A. Redinger  Name of Person Signing	April 27, 2009 Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0656

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, WAYNE D. MORRONEY, of 21 Ponds Side Drive, Fremont, Ohio 43420 and DARWIN C. OLSON of 28985 White Road, Perrysburg, Ohio 43551, respectively, do hereby assign, sell and set over to ALKON CORPORATION, having a place of business at 728 Graham Drive, Fremont, Ohio 43420, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in PUSH TO CONNECT FITTING WITH FORMED GRIPPER TEETH set forth in the application for United States Patent Application Serial No. 12 / 430, 433 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 27, 2009 (Attorney File No. ALK-102-B) and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said inventions by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and to Letters Patent obtained on any reissue or reexamination thereof, including the right of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and receive Letters Patent for said inventions and discoveries in any and all foreign countries in its own name, or in ASSIGNORS' name, at its election, and ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and set over to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

ASSIGNORS hereby agrees for themselves, their heirs, successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to execute any and all papers, including applications for Letters Patent of any and all kinds and in any and all countries, and to perform any and all acts which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives may deem necessary to secure thereto the rights herein assigned, sold and set over.

ASSIGNORS hereby represent and warrant that they have not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Dated: April /3, 2009

Dated: April <u>13</u>, 2009

RECORDED: 04/27/2009

VAYNE D. MORRONEY

DARWIN C. OLSON

PATENT REEL: 022599 FRAME: 0657